# 73851

# CH \$340,00

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC	FORMERLY Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc. and Foothill Capital Corporation	04/13/2010	Corporate Entity: CALIFORNIA	

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMICAS
Also Known As:	AKA VitalWorks, Inc.
Street Address:	20 Guest Street
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02135
Entity Type:	Corporate Entity: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2773851	VITALWORKS
Registration Number:	2566733	AMICAS
Registration Number:	2566734	AMICAS
Registration Number:	2759389	AMICAS
Registration Number:	2633013	RADCONNECT
Registration Number:	2747746	VITALWORKS
Registration Number:	2549274	A AMICAS
Registration Number:	2546312	A
Registration Number:	2721918	A AMICAS
Registration Number:	2572934	AAMICAS
Registration Number:	2737507	WHERE DOCTORS GET CONNECTED
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004189 FRAME: 0617

900160135

Serial Number:	76077110	A AMICAS	
Serial Number:	76077112	AMICAS	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)984-7700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-372-2000

chicago\_ip\_docket@mwe.com, umattsson@mwe.com,

kwalsh@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Ulrika Mattsson, McDermott Will & Emery

Address Line 1: 227 W. Monroe Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4400

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-5096

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	082984-0030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ulrika E. Mattsson
Signature:	/Ulrika E. Mattsson/
Date:	04/21/2010

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=amicas release#page1.tif source=amicas release#page2.tif source=amicas release#page3.tif source=amicas release#page4.tif source=amicas release#page5.tif source=amicas release#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004189 FRAME: 0618

#### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS (the "Release") dated April 13, 2010, and made effective as of January 25, 2005, (the "Effective Date") by and between Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, f/k/a Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., and Foothill Capital Corporation, a California corporate entity ("Wells Fargo" or "Lender"), and AMICAS, Inc. f/k/a VitalWorks, Inc., a Delaware corporate entity (the "Company" or "Borrower").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of certain Loan and Security Agreements and their ancillary documents (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified through the Effective Date) (the "Loan Documents") executed by the parties, the Company granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in all of Company's right, title, and interest in, and to, the property listed on Schedule A (the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Company has fully satisfied its obligations to the Lender under the Loan Documents, and

WHEREAS, the Lender has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release have the meanings provided in the Security Agreements.

SECTION 2. Release of Security Interest. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby terminates, cancels and unconditionally releases any and all security interests and liens it possesses resulting from its continuing security lien on the Company's Collateral set forth on Schedule A and attached hereto. The Lendor represents and warrants that (i) the undersigned is its duly authorized representative and has Lendor's full power and authority to execute this Release (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Collateral (iii) it shall take all further actions necessary to provide the Borrower, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or instruments) reasonably requested by the Borrower to effectuate the purposes of this Release

SECTION 3. Release of the Security Agreements. This Release has been executed and delivered by the Lender for the purpose of releasing the security interests of the Lender in the Collateral as recorded against the Collateral in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and United States Copyright Office.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004189 FRAME: 0619

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC

y: Name: Matt Mouledous

Title: Vice President

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004189 FRAME: 0620** 

# Trademarks

		n _:			n		
Owner of Record	Application Number	Registration Number	Trademark	Country	Registration Date	Filing Date	Status
AMICAS, Inc.	76/031,877	2,773,851	VITALWORKS	US	14-Oct-03	21-Apr-00	Registered
Vitalworks, Inc. to Foothill Capital Corporation Security Agreement dated 3/8/2002 & recorded 3/28/2002 at R/F 2436/0800 ("Vitalworks/ Foothill lien")							
AMICAS, Inc.	76/077,109	2,566,733	AMICAS	US	07-May-02	26-Jun-00	Registered
Security Interest from Amicas, Inc. to Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc. dated 12/3/2003 & recorded 11/26/2003 at R/F 2873/0532  ("Amicas/ Wells Fargo Foothill lien")							
AMICAS, Inc.	76/077,115	2,566,734	AMICAS	US	07-May-02	26-Jun-00	Registered
Amicas/ Wells Fargo Foothill lien	70,077,113	2,500,134	THING IS	03	07 Willy 02	20 Juli 00	Registered
AMICAS, Inc.	76/077,116	2,759,389	AMICAS	US	02-Sep-03	26-Jun-00	Registered
Amicas/ Wells Fargo Foothill lien							
AMICAS, Inc.	76/203,850	2,633,013	RADCONNECT	US	08-Oct-02	02-Feb-01	Registered
Security Interest from Vitalworks Inc. to Foothill Capital Corporation ("Foothill Capital lien")							
AMICAS, Inc.							
Vitalworks/Foothill lien	76/032,063	2,747,746	VITALWORKS and Design	US	05-Aug-03	21-Apr-00	Cancelled
AMICAS, Inc.	76/077,108	2,549,274	A AMICAS	US	19-Mar-02	26-Jun-00	Cancelled
Amicas / Wells Fargo Foothill lien			(Stylized)				
AMICAS, Inc.	76/077,111	2,546,312	A (Stylized)	US	12-Mar-02	26-Jun-00	Cancelled
Amicas / Wells Fargo Foothill lien							
AMICAS, Inc.  Amicas / Wells Fargo Foothill lien	76/077,113	2,721,918	A AMICAS and Design	US	03-Jun-03	26-Jun-00	Cancelled
Amedo, weist ago i count itel							

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004189 FRAME: 0621

# Trademarks (Continued)

Owner of Record	Application Number	Registration Number	Trademark	Country	Registration Date	Filing Date	Status
AMICAS, Inc.  Amicas / Wells Fargo Foothill lien	76/077,114	2,572,934	A AMICAS & Design	US	28-May-02	26-Jun-00	Cancelled
AMICAS, Inc.  Vitalworks/Foothill lien Infocure/Finova lien	76/102,332	2,737,507	WHERE DOCTORS GET CONNECTED	US	15-Jul-03	03-Aug- 00	Cancelled
AMICAS, Inc.  Amicas / Wells Fargo Foothill lien	76/077,110	N/A	A AMICAS (Stylized)	US	N/A	26-Jun-00	Abandoned
AMICAS, Inc.  Amicas / Wells Fargo Foothill lien	76/077,112	N/A	AMICAS	US	N/A	26-Jun-00	Abandoned

TRADEMARK REEL: 004189 FRAME: 0622

# **Patent Rights**

DOCKET NUMBER/	INVENTORS	FILING	APP NO.	ASSIGNEE
MATTER NUMBER	TIVE TOTAL	DATE	1111110	1455FG1415E2
AMI-0001PR (6989/8)	Adrian Gropper	Provisional	USSN:	Amicas, Inc.
"System and Methods for Manipulating Medical Images and Managing Workflow"	Sean Doyle	Filed:	60/287,905	Expired: 5/1/2002
		05-01-01		
AMI-002PR (6989/11)	Adrian Gropper	Provisional	USSN:	Expired: 5/4/2002
"System and Methods for Manipulating Medical Images and Managing Workflow"	Sean Doyle	Filed:	60/288,950	
12 (V 000PD (6000 H2)		05-04-01	*******	
AMI-003PR (6989/13)	Adrian Gropper	Provisional	USSN:	Expired.
"Dual Tape Library Image System"	Sean Doyle	Filed: 11-27-98	60/110,098	
AMI-003(6989/13)	Adrian Gropper	Utility	USSN:	Amicas, Inc.
"Dual Tape Library Image System"	Sean Doyle	Filed: 11-23-99	09/448,549	To Be Abandoned
AMI-004 (6989/15)	Adrian Gropper	Utility Filed: 05-03-99	USSN:	Amicas, Inc.
"Method and Structure for Electronically Transmitting a Text Document and Linked Information"	Sean Doyle	03-03-99	09/304,204	
AMI-004CN (6989/15)	Adrian Gropper	Continuation Filed	USSN:	Amicas, Inc.
"Method and Structure for Electronically Transmitting a Text Document and Linked Information"	Sean Doyle	12-06-02	10/313,898	
AMI-005PR (6989/16)	Adrian Gropper	Provisional Filed:	USSN:	Expired.
"System and Methods for Streaming Medical Images Using A Standards-Based Compression Protocol"	Sean Doyle	09-14-01	60/322,495	
AMI-005 (6989/16)	Adrian Gropper	Utility Filed:	USSN:	Amicas, Inc.
"System and Methods for Streaming Medical Images Using A Standards-Based Compression Protocol"	Sean Doyle	03-April-02	10/135,879	
AMI-005PC (6989/16)	Adrian Gropper	PCT filed:	US 02/13551	
"System and Methods for Streaming Medical Images Using A Standards-Based Compression Protocol"	Sean Doyle	30-Apr-02		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004189 FRAME: 0623

# **Patent Rights**

DOCKET NUMBER/	INVENTORS	FILING	APP NO.	ASSIGNEE
MATTER NUMBER AMI-006PR (6989/17)	Adrian Gropper	<b>DATE</b> Provisional	USSN:	Amicas, Inc.
"Method and System for Real-Time Worklist Service"	Sean Doyle Jonathan Gourd Kang Wang	Filed:	60/332,155	Expired.
Service	Dmitry Berdichevsky Peter Sisk William Smith Kevin Conway Hamid Tabatabaie	11-21-01		
AMI-006 (6989/17)	Adrian Gropper	Utility Filed:	USSN:	Amicas, Inc.
"Method and System for Real-Time Worklist Service"	Sean Doyle Jonathan Gourd Kang Wang DmitryBerdichevsky Peter Sisk William Smith Kevin Conway Hamid Tabatabaie	21-Nov-02	10/301,486	
AMI-006PC (6989/17)	Adrian Gropper	PCT filed:	US 02/37422	
"Method and System for Real-Time Worklist Service"	Sean Doyle Jonathan Gourd Kang Wang DmitryBerdichevsky Peter Sisk William Smith Kevin Conway	21-Nov-02		
AMI-007PR (6989/17)	Adrian Gropper Hamid Tabatabaie	Provisional Filed:	USSN:	Request for Recordation -
"Remote Medical System Interface"	Hamid Tabatabate	06-June-03	60/476,884	Assignment to Amicas, filed with the US PTO on 10/3/2003.
AMI-008PR (6989/5)	Adrian Gropper	Provisional Filed:	USSN:	Request for Recordation -
"Scalable Storage"	Sean Doyle	15-Jul-03	60/487,526	Assignment to Amicas, filed with the US PTO on 10/3/2003.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 04/21/2010 REEL: 004189 FRAME: 0624